WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

June 8, 2018

Resolution No. 18.6/13 Permanent Drainage Structure Easement – McDonough County

Resolution:

WHEREAS McDonough County Chalmers Township Road District is requesting a Permanent Drainage Structure Easement on part of the following tract:

Part of the east half of the southwest quarter of section 12 and part of the west half of the southwest quarter of section 12, all being situated in Township 5 North, Range 3 West, of the Fourth Principal Meridian, in Chalmers Township of McDonough County, Illinois; and,

- **WHEREAS** McDonough County Chalmers Township Road District is requesting the easement for the purpose of replacing the existing culvert to improve drainage; and,
- **THEREFORE** be it resolved that the Board of Trustees agrees to grant and convey a Permanent Drainage Structure Easement to McDonough County Chalmers Township Road District the tract described and attached hereto.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AND PERMANENT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EASEMENT McDONOUGH COUNTY CHALMERS TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT PROJECT #1751-37

Permission is hereby granted by the undersigned representative of Western Illinois University to allow Chalmers Township Road District personnel, or those designated by them, to enter onto the following described property, which is owned by Western Illinois University:

Part of the east half of the southwest quarter of section 12 and part of the west half of the southeast quarter of section 12, all being situated in Township 5 North, Range 3 West, of the Fourth Principal Meridian, in Chalmers Township of McDonough County, Illinois.

Description of work to be done on the said property is as follows:

Replace the existing Concrete Box Culvert with a new Corrugated Pipe Culvert to be placed at a skew to best match the existing creek alignment, realign the creek as needed, place riprap along the ditch slopes and around each end of the pipe, place dirt on the road front slopes and reshape the dirt around the ends of the culvert to allow the ditches to drain, and remove any trees or brush necessary to accomplish said work.

McDonough County and/or Chalmers Township Road District will be responsible for any and all damages caused during the construction, which is a result of such work. Fences will be moved and replaced by the County personnel or other arrangements will be made to accomplish the same.

The undersigned agrees to the described work, as listed above, and allowing the drainage structure or erosion control material to remain on said property, which is owned by Western Illinois University, after the work is completed. Also, the undersigned representative of Western Illinois University agrees to allow the Township to repair, replace, or maintain the said drainage structures, when the future need arises.

DATE:	SIGNED:	
		Landowner
DATE:	SIGNED:	
		County or Township Representative

